
 

   

 
    

Contact: Asher Bond 

Tel: 01246 217375 

Email: asher.bond@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

Date: Tuesday, 25 October 2022 

 
To: Members of the Standards Committee 

 
Please attend a meeting of the Standards Committee to be held on Wednesday, 2 
November 2022 at 2.00 pm in the Council Chamber, District Council Offices, 2013 
Mill Lane, Wingerworth, Chesterfield S42 6NG 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 

 
Members of the Committee 

 

 
Councillor P Antcliff (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor W Armitage (Chair) 

Councillor K Gillott 
Councillor D Hancock 

Councillor P Kerry 
Councillor H Liggett 
Councillor K Rouse 
Councillor D Ruff 

Councillor R Welton 
 

P Coleman - Parish Council Representative 
T Collins - Parish Council Representative 

 

 
For further information about this meeting please contact: Asher Bond 01246 
217375 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item in the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time. 
 

3   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 4 - 6) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of the Standards 
Committee held on 13 July 2022.  
 

4   Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter - 
ADDITIONAL ITEM  (Pages 7 - 13) 
 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Transformation & Communication & SIRO. 
 

5   Employee Code of Conduct - Update   
 

 Human Resources and Organisation Manager 
 

6   Code of Corporate Governance  (Pages 14 - 37) 
 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer. 
 

7   Review of the Constitution - NOW PUBLISHED  (Pages 38 - 42) 
 

 Timetable and process for reviewing and revising the constitution 
 

8   Member Induction Programme 2023-24 - NOW PUBLISHED  (Pages 43 - 44) 
 

 Emerging Proposals from the Member Development Working Group 
 

9   Schedule of Meetings 2023/2024 - NOW PUBLISHED  (Pages 45 - 46) 
 

 Process for drawing up the Schedule of Meetings for 2023-24 
 

10   Lord Evans letter to Rt Hon Simon Clarke MP  (Page 47) 
 

 Lord Evans has written to the Rt Hon Simon Clarke MP, Secretary of State for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, in light of the Government’s recent 
response to the Committee’s 2019 report on Local Government Ethical 
Standards. 
 

11   Complaints Update  (Pages 48 - 51) 
 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer.  
 

Page 2



 

12   Work Plan  (Pages 52 - 53) 
 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer.  
 

13   Urgent Business   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.  
 

___________ 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 3



1 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 13 JULY 2022 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor William Armitage (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Pat Antcliff (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Nigel Barker Councillor Pat Kerry 

Councillor Heather Liggett Councillor Diana Ruff 

Councillor Richard Welton  

Pat Coleman – Parish Council Representative 

Trevor John Collins - Parish Council Representative 

 

 
 
Also Present: 
 
S Sternberg Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 

A Maher Interim Governance Manager 

A Bond Governance Officer 

 
 
STA/
1/22-
23 

Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from the Legal Team Manager and 
Councillors Rouse and Hancock. 
 

STA/
2/22-
23 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest at this meeting. 
 

STA/
3/22-
23 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Standards Committee held on 23 March 
2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.
[...]
ear. 
 
Members heard that the report would go to the 12 September 2022 meeting of 
Council. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members noted the report. 
 

STA/
6/22-
23 

Complaints Update 
 
Committee received an update on the number of complaints that had been 
received for first quarter of the financial year 2022/23. 
 
It was reported that in the quarter, four complaints had been closed and one 
remained open. Of the four, three were not found to have breached the Code 
of Conduct. One complaint was found to be in breach of the Code of Conduct 
within the areas of dealing with people appropriately and remaining objective. 
The reasons for this decision were contained within the report. 
 
Members discussed the report and heard that when a Member was asked to 
deliver an apology as a result of a Complaint being lodged against them, then 
they would be expected to do so within a reasonable amount of time. If the 
Member refused to issue an apology than this could have the potential to be a 
further complaint. 
 
Committee were informed that a revised Code of Conduct that could be 
adopted for Parish use was currently being developed. 
 

Page 5



3 

RESOLVED – That the Standards Committee noted the Complaints Update. 
 

STA/
7/22-
23 

Work Programme 2022/23 
 
Members discussed the Work Programme and noted that the date of the 
August meeting would be altered. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

STA/
8/22-
23 

Urgent Business (public session) 
 
Members discussed the frequency of meetings in relation to the Code of 
Conduct and heard that the frequency of meetings and timetable was decided 
by Members and that there was no requirement under the Code of Conduct to 
hold a certain number of meetings per year. 
 

Page 6



North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Standards Committee 
 

2nd November 2022 
 

Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 
 

Report of the Assistant Director of Transformation & Communication & SIRO   
 

This
[...]
e decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 
 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

None 
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☐   Cabinet / Executive ☐ 

SAMT ☐ Relevant Service Manager ☐ 

Members ☐   Public ☐ Other ☐ 

 

Yes 
 
Details: 
 
 

 

Links to Council Ambition (BDC)/Council Plan (NED) priorities or Policy Framework including 
Climate Change, Equalities, and Economics and Health implications. 
 

Transforming our Organisation – Good Governance  
 

 

Page 8



 
 
 
 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1 Background  
 
1.1 The Council received its Annual Review letter from the Local Government & Social Care 

Ombudsman on the 20th July 2022.  It contains information on how many complaints and 

enquiries had been referred to the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman and how 

many complaints were upheld or referred back for local resolution. 

 
1.2 There were 11 complaints and enquiries received in total by the Local Government & Social 

Care Ombudsman.  To provide context, the Council received 146 complaints in total during 

the 01st April 2021 to 31st March 2022 whilst delivering hundreds of thousands of customer 

transactions in that same period. 

 

1.3 From the 11 complaints and enquiries received by the Local Government & Social Care 

Ombudsman  

 5 of these were premature complaints and referred back for local resolution 

 1 complaint fell out of the Councils policy as it related to Rykneld Homes 

 2 complaints were closed after initial enquiries 

 2 complaints were not upheld  

 1 complaint was UPHELD by the LG&SCO  

1.4 The UPHELD complaint the recommendations were as follows: 

 Complaint 20 004 756 was UPHELD by the LG&SCO this relates to the same complaint 

that was upheld and included in the 2020/21 Complaint 20004769 annual report due to it 

being concluded at the end of the financial year. There was evidence of fault causing 

injustice which the Council agreed to remedy. 

 Ref A
[...]
e documentation 

confirming they have put suitable monitoring arrangements in place as part of our learning 

from complaints process. 

 

 Arrange for officers that deal with all stages of the complaints process to attend training 

delivered by the LG&SCO.  It is recommended that officers attend training delivered by 

the LG&SCO bi-annually. 

 

 A review of the Compliments, Comments and Complaints Policy and Procedure takes 

place every three years.  A mini review has taken place during June 2022 with consultation 

via the Citizens Panel taking place during November 2022.  The current Policy and 

Procedure is displayed on the Councils website.  

    
 
DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

Appendix A 
 

Letter from the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  
If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) you must provide 
copies of the background papers) 
Click here to enter text. 

 
 

 

Page 10

https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance


 

 

 

 

 

20 July 2022 
 
By email 
 
Mr Hickin 
Director of Corporate Resources 
North East Derbyshire District Council 
 
 
Dear Mr Hickin 
 
Annual Review letter 2022 
 
I write to you with your annual summary of complaint statistics from the Local Government and 

Social Care Ombudsman for the year ending 31 March 2022. The information offers valuable 

insight about your organisation’s approach to complaints. As such, I have sought to share this 

letter with the Leader of your Council and Chair of the appropriate Scrutiny Committee, to 

encourage effective ownership and oversight of complaint outcomes, which offer such valuable 

opportunities to learn and improve.  

Complaint statistics 

Our statistics focus on three key areas that help to assess your organisation’s commitment to 

putting things righ
[...]
 should be truthful.  
7. Leadership  
Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They should 
actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to challenge poor behaviour 
wherever it occurs. 

Page 37



 

North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Standards Committee 
 

2 November 2022 
 

Reviewing the Constitution 
 

Report of the (Portfolio Holder if Cabinet or the Director/Assistant Director)  
 

Classification: This report is public  
 
Report By:  Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
Contact Officer: Interim Governance Manager, Alan Maher: alan.maher@ne-
derbyshire.gov.uk  
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 

To set out the proposed arrangements for reviewing and updating the Council’s 

Constitution in preparation for the 2023-24 Municipal Year. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

1. That Standards Committee receives a report at its Tuesday 6 December 
2022 meeting explaining the technical updates to the Constitution made by 
the Monitoring Officer under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 

2. That a special informal meeting is organised for Standards Committee 
Members to consider how Councillor Roles and Responsibilities, the Code 
of Conduct and acceptable behaviour should be reflected in the Council’s 
Constitution. 

3. That following on from this special informal meeting Standards Committee 
be asked to consider and agree a range of specific amendments to the 
Constitution at its meeting on Wednesday 1 February 2023, for 
recommendations to Annual Council on Monday 22 May 2023. 

4. That a special informal meeting is organised for Standards Committee 
Members to consider how the formal operation of the Council’s Member and 
officer decision making arrangements, and the expectations which underpin 
them, should be reflected in the Council’s Constitution. 

5. That following on from this special informal meeting, Standards Committee 
be asked to consider and agree a range of specific am
[...]
l's Constitution. Following on from this review, it is 
the Council’s responsibility to make recommendations and suggest specific 
amendments to the Constitution to recommend to the Annual Council for 
agreement. 
 

1.2 In practice, the Committee has discharged this responsibility by considering 
sequentially detailed changes required to the different parts of the Constitution 
and the rationale for these changes.  This approach has helped to focus 
attention on specific and practical issues which need to be addressed. However, 
it does now allow the Committee to consider the Constitution as a whole and in 
particular, whether it is still achieving those goals which the Council has set for 
it and whether these goals themselves now need to be re-thought to ensure that 
they remain fit for purpose. 

 
 

Page 40



 

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 In order to help the Committee to carry out a more holistic review of the 

Constitution and whether it is fit for purpose, it is proposed to adopt a three stage 
approach. This new approach would involve some special informal meetings 
(either at the Council’s offices or at another venue) to allow Members to consider 
the issues in depth before they are then asked to agree specific 
recommendations to Council. The proposed three stages are set out below.  

 
2.2   During Stage One  the officers would identify and rectify any essentially factual 

and typographical errors in the document, such as incorrect job titles or the 
continued inclusion of expired powers and regulations etc.  Work has taken place 
to identify these errors, which would be included in a technical schedule, along 
with the necessary revisions. The Monitoring Officer would then formally agree 
these revisions, as provided for under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. A 
summary of the changes made would then be reported back to Committee at its 
Tuesday 6 December 2022 meeting. 

 

2.3    Following on from this, Committee would then begin Stage Two of the review, 

to consider how Councillor Roles and Responsibilities, the Code of Conduct 

and acceptable behaviour should be reflected in the Council’s Constitution. 

These are important issues, with many implications. In order to enable 

Members to assess them fully and decide on what changes should be made, it 

is proposed that a special informal session be arranged (either in person or 

virtually). Following on from this, Standards Committee would be asked to 

consider and agree specific recommendations at its next scheduled meeting on 

Wednesday 1 February 2023.  

2.4   Stage Three would allow Members to consider how the formal operation of the 

Council’s Member and officer decision making arrangements, as well as the 

expectations which underpin them and how these should be reflected in the 

Council’s Constitution. Again, an informal session would be held, so that 

Members could consider the issues raised in detail. Following on from this, 

Committee would then be asked to consider and agree a range of specific 

amendments to the Constitution at its meeting on Wednesday 19 April 2023. 

 
3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 To ensure the accuracy of the Council’s Constitution 
 
3.2 To ensure that it remains adequate for the governance of the Council’s Member 

and officer governance arrangements. 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



 

4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 None 
 
 
DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

 N/A 

  

  

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  
If the report is going to Cabinet you must provide copies of the background papers) 

 
 
 

 

Page 42



 

 

Developing the Member Induction Programme for 2023-24 

 

1. The Member Development Working Group has been looking at what form 

the Member Induction Programme for the 2023-24 Municipal Year might 

take. The Group’s aim is that the programme should meet both the needs 

of newly elected Members and those have been re-elected.  

2. Although still at the discussion stage, the Working Group hopes to achieve 

this by developing a three-part package. 

Part One: Sorting out the ‘housekeeping’ issues for new and re-elected 

Members.  

3. The Working Group is keen that as many of these issues should be sorted 
out in the days after the local elections as possible. For example, signing 
the Acceptance of Office, collating the necessary contact details and other 
information,   receiving new and updating existing ICT, providing identity 
and building access cards, and the on-line version of the Council Diary 
Pages publication. Councillors would also be encouraged to complete their 
Register of Interest (ROI) forms as soon as possible. (As a matter of good 
practice, all Councillors would be asked to do this at the start of the term, 
not just the new Members.) We are putting in place arrangements to 
complete – and subsequently update - the ROI forms on line. 

 
Part Two: Core Information which all Members require. 
 

4. Training sessions would be organised for new Members to learn – and re-
elected Members to be reminded - of the Council and Councillors roles and 
responsibilities. For example, the Working Group is looking at sessions to 
cover the Code of Conduct, the Member – officer protocol, the Council’s 
Procedure Rules, Key Decisions and its responsibilities under the Freedom 
of Information and Data Protection Acts. Crucially, there would also be 
specific training on the Council’s responsibilities for Corporate Parenting 
and for Safeguarding Young People and Vulnerable Adults. 

 
Part Three: Role Specific Information and Training.  
 

5. The focus for this part of the programme would be help Members 
understand and contribute to the Council various decision making bodies, 
such as the Planning and Licensing Committees and on the Scrutiny 
Committees. There would also be a specific session on the role of the 
Standards Committee and Committee Members in overseeing the 
Governance arrangements of the Council.  

 
Issue for Discussion 
 

6. The aim is that all these sessions take immediately before the first meetings 
of the Committees in of the new Municipal Year. However, it would be 
helpful to hear from existing Standards Committee Members if they 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



 

 

might want a longer session to discuss these issues and to then help 
shape its work programme for the year? 

 
 

Interim Governance Manager 

 

 

Page 44



 

 

The Schedule of Meetings 2023-24 

 

1. The proposed Schedule of Meetings for the next municipal year is usually 

presented to Council for approval towards the end of the current year. The 

meetings schedule for 2022-23 was agreed by Council at its meeting on 

26 April 2022. As things stand, the schedule for the 2023-24 Municipal 

Year will be recommended to Council for approval, at its Annual Meeting, 

on Monday 22 May 2023.  

 

2. As always, every effort will be made to ensure that these scheduled 

meetings are held. However, there may be times when it is necessary to 

re-arrange them. This is usually because additional work is required on 

specific issues, or simply because of unforeseen circumstances. 

 

3. In order to help minimise the number of changes which have to be made, 

we intend to prepare a Draft Schedule of Meetings, well in advance of the 

new Municipal Year. We will carry out extensive consultation on this during 

November and December 2022; Updated versions of the Draft Schedule 

will then be prepared, which take into account the concerns that have 

been raised. Following on from this consultation, we expect the Draft 

Schedule to be largely finalised, by February to March 2023 – although it 

would remain subject to any last minute necessary amendments, until 

presented to and agreed by Annual Council. 

 

4. As part of the consultat
[...]
nd potentially of assistance to those candidates 

wishing to stand for election; as it would give them a clear idea of what 

meetings they may have to attend, if they were successful. 

 

7. Similarly, provisional Outlook Meeting Requests would be sent to those 

Members currently serving on specific bodies in advance of the election, to 

help them also plan for these meetings.  

 

Would Standards Committee support this approach?  

 

Interim Governance Manager 

Page 46



 

 
Honesty  I Objectivity | Openness I Selflessness | Integrity | Accountability I Leadership 

 

 
 
Room G07,  
1 Horse Guards Road 
London 
SW1A 2HQ 
 
  
 
Rt Hon Simon Clarke MP 
Secretary of State for Levelling Up,  
Housing and Communities 
 
(By email) 

 
 
 

4 October 2022 
 
Dear Secretary of State, 
 
I am writing in light of the government’s response of March this year to the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life 2019 report on Local Government Ethical Standards. 
 
While we note the government’s commitment to further work to support local government, the 
Committee is very disappointed that many of its careful recommendations have not been 
accepted. We aimed in that report to produce a balanced, considered package of 
recommendations to strengthen the arrangements in place whilst respecting the benefits of a 
localised approach. 
 
It was clear from our evidence that the sector backed our call to strengthen the arrangements 
in place to support high ethical standards.  There is clear frustration within local authorities at 
the limited powers within the local government standards regime to address poor behaviour by 
a minority of individuals.  
 
We would urge you to reconsider our recommendations and would welcome a conversation 
with you to understand how you are taking forward the government’s stated aim to work with 
local authorities and their representative organisations to ensure that local government is 
supported in reinforcing its reputation for ethical local standards.  
 
Across all tiers of local government, decisions are taken about a wide range of local services 
using public funds, so it is important that there are robust governance arrangements that 
command public confidence. 
 
Yours sincerely. 

 
 
Lord Evans of Weardale KCMG DL 
Chair, Committee on Standards in Public Life 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Committee on 
Standards in 
Public Life 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 10



North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Standards Committee 
 

02 November 2022 
 

Complaint Update Report 
 

Report of the Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 

Classification: This report is public.  
 
Report By:  Sarah Sternberg, Assistant Director of Governance and 
Monitoring Officer, sarah.sternberg@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk  
 
Contact Officer: Asher Bond, Governance Officer – asher.bond@ne-
derbyshire.gov.uk  
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
To provide Standards Committee with an update on the number of complaints 
that have been received and what action has been taken on these within Quarter 
two of the financial year 2022/23. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
That the Standards Committee notes the complaints update. 
 
 
 
IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 
 

 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 
 

 

On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Page 48

Agenda Item 11

mailto:sarah.sternberg@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:asher.bond@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:asher.bond@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk


Details: 
 

 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 
 

 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Decision Information    

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant impact on two or more District wards or 
which results in income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:  
 
NEDDC:  

Revenue - £100,000 ☐  Capital - £250,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which
[...]
 Constitution Part 5 
(a)  
(b)   
(c)   

 
Work Programme 2023/24 

 

Page 52

Agenda Item 12



STANDARDS WORK PROGRAMME 2022-23  

Page 53


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting
	4 Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter - ADDITIONAL ITEM
	APPN 1 - AGIN 4 - Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman

	6 Code of Corporate Governance
	7 Review of the Constitution - NOW PUBLISHED
	8 Member Induction Programme 2023-24 - NOW PUBLISHED
	9 Schedule of Meetings 2023/2024 - NOW PUBLISHED
	10 Lord Evans letter to Rt Hon Simon Clarke MP
	11 Complaints Update
	APPN 1 - AGIN 8 - Complaints Update

	12 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor William Armitage (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Pat Antcliff (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor David Hancock Councillor Pat Kerry 
Councillor Heather Liggett Councillor Diana Ruff 
Councillor Tony Lacey Pat Coleman - Parish Council 

Representative 
Trevor John Collins - Parish Council Representative  
 
Also Present: 
 
S Gordon HR & OD Manager 
L Ingram Legal Team Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
R Pope Customer Services Manager 
S Sternberg Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
A Maher Interim Governance Manager 
A Bond Governance Officer 
 
STA/
9/22-
23 

Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Gillott , K Rouse and 
R Welton.  Councillor T Lacey attended the meeting as a substitute for 
Councillor K Rouse. 
 

STA/
10/2
2-23 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting.  
 

STA/
11/2
2-23 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Standards Committee held on 13 July 
2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

STA/
12/2
2-23 

Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter - 
ADDITIONAL ITEM 
 
The Customer Services Manager delivered a report to Committee on the Local 
Government & Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter. 
 
Members heard that the Council had received its Annual Review letter from 
the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman on the 20 th July 2022. 
There were 11 complaints and enquires received in total by the Local 
Government & Social Care Ombudsman. 
 
Out of these 11 complaints; five were premature complaints and referred back 
for local resolution; one complaint fell outside of the Council’s policy as it 



2 

related to Rykneld Homes Ltd; two complaints were closed after initial 
enquiries; two complaints were not upheld and; one complaint was upheld. 
This compared favourably with previous years. 
 
Committee were informed that a review of the Compliments, Comments and 
Complaints Policy and Procedure took place every three years and that a mini 
review had taken place during June 2022 which had included a consultation 
via the Citizens Panel that would take place during November 2022. 
 
Members noted that quarterly corporate training was offered, including 
complaints training directly from the Local Government & Social Care 
Ombudsman. 
 
Members discussed the report and in particular, questioned the difference 
between when a complaint is closed and when it is not upheld. They heard 
that when a complaint was not upheld this was usually because it did not meet 
a certain criteria and was not the fault of the Council. When a complaint was 
closed, this was usually after an investigation had started and could no longer 
continue. 
 
RESOLVED – That Standards Committee acknowledged the report and 
findings of the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman. 
 

STA/
13/2
2-23 

Employee Code of Conduct - Update 
 
Members received a verbal update on the Employee Code of Conduct and 
heard that the current Employee Code of Conduct had been in place since 
September 2018 but was reviewed on an annual basis. 
 
The Employee Code of Conduct set out the standards and expectations of 
behaviour which all employees were expected to abide by. It contained 
sections on political neutrality, disclosure of information, tendering, gifts and 
hospitality and, use of financial resources among many more. New starters 
were made aware of the Employee Code of Conduct. 
 

STA/
14/2
2-23 

Code of Corporate Governance 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the Code of Corporate Governance to 
Committee. They heard that this was part of the annual governance statement 
that was approved with the budget on an annual basis. 
 
This was the first time that the Code of Corporate Governance had been 
brought to Standards Committee but it would be brought to Committee in the 
future prior to its approval at Council. 
 
RESOLVED – That Standards Committee recommended the Code of 
Corporate Governance to Council for it to be included within the Constitution. 
 

STA/
15/2
2-23 

Review of the Constitution - NOW PUBLISHED 
 
The Interim Governance Manager set out the proposed arrangements for 
reviewing and updating the Council’s Constitution in preparation for the 2023-



3 

24 Municipal Year. 
 
Members heard that a three stage approach had been proposed in order to 
ensure that the Committee were able to carry out a more holistic review of the 
Constitution. 
 
During stage one the Officers would identify and rectify any factual and 
typographical errors in the document. The Monitoring Officer would then 
formally agree these revisions and a summary of the changes made would be 
reported back to Committee at its Tuesday 6 December 2022 meeting. 
 
Stage two would consider Councillors Roles and Responsibilities, the Code of 
Conduct and acceptable behaviour and how these should be reflected within 
the Council’s Constitution. It was suggested that a special informal session 
should be arranged in order for Members to be able to discuss this in full.  
 
Stage three would allow Members to consider the formal operation of the 
Council’s Member and Officer Decision making arrangements and the 
expectations that underpin them. It was suggested that a special informal 
session should be arranged in order for Members to be able to discuss this in 
full. 
 
Members discussed the proposed arrangements and considered that it would 
be good to meet in person for the informal discussion sessions. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 
 
(1) Standards Committee receives a report at its Tuesday 6 December 

2022 meeting explaining the technical updates to the Constitution made 
by the Monitoring Officer under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 
 

(2) That a special informal meeting is organised for Standards Committee 
Members to consider how Councillor Roles and Responsibilities, the 
Code of Conduct and acceptable behaviour should be reflected in the 
Council’s Constitution. 
 

(3) That following on from this special informal meeting Standards 
Committee be asked to consider and agree a range of specific 
amendments to the Constitution at its meeting on Wednesday 1 
February 2023, for recommendation to Annual Council on Monday 22 
May 2023. 
 

(4) That a special informal meeting is organised for Standards Committee 
Members to consider how the formal operation of the Council’s Member 
and Officer decision making arrangements, and the expectations which 
underpin them, should be reflected in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

(5) That following on from this special informal meeting, Standards 
Committee be asked to consider and agree a range of specific 
amendments to the Constitution at its meeting on Wednesday 19 April 
2023, for recommendations to Annual Council on Monday 22 May 2023. 

 



4 

STA/
16/2
2-23 

Member Induction Programme 2023-24 - NOW PUBLISHED 
 
Committee received an update on the planned Member Induction Programme 
for 2023-24. They heard that the Member Development Working Group 
believed that the programme should meet both the needs of newly elected 
members and re-elected members. This would be achieved by developing a 
three-part package. 
 
Members heard that in the first stage, it would be crucial to rapidly resolve any 
housekeeping issues such as ROI forms and ICT. Arrangements would be put 
in place to allow ROI forms to be completed and subsequently updated online. 
 
In the second stage, training sessions would be organised for new Members 
to learn and for re-elected Members to be reminded of the Councillors and 
Council roles and responsibilities. This would also include specific training on 
the Council’s responsibilities for Corporate Parenting and for Safeguarding 
Young People and Vulnerable Adults. 
 
The third stage would focus on Members understanding and contribution to 
the Council’s various decision making bodies, such as Planning and Licensing 
Committees. There would also be a specific session on the role of Standards 
Committee. 
 
Members discussed the Induction Plan and noted that this was a step in the 
right direction. They highlighted the importance of ICT training and raised 
concerns over the training that had been offered in the past to Members 
elected during a by-election. 
 
Committee heard that the Monitoring Officer would look into what training was 
and could be provided to Members elected during a by-election.  
 
It was also noted that the Members ICT and Training Officer would be 
presented at the meeting on 6 December in order to highlight some of the 
systems that would be used going forward. 
 

STA/
17/2
2-23 

Schedule of Meetings 2023/2024 - NOW PUBLISHED 
 
Committee received an update on the schedule of meetings for 2023-24. They 
heard that a draft schedule of meetings would be prepared in advance of the 
next municipal year and Members would have the opportunity to be consulted 
on the proposed dates. 
 
The draft schedule would be included on the agenda for the next meeting of 
Standards Committee due to take place on Tuesday 6 December. The final 
schedule would be recommended to Council for approval, at its Annual 
Meeting on Monday 22 May 2023. 
 
Members were in favour of the proposed approach but raised questions over 
whether the draft schedule would take into account the meeting dates of 
Outside Bodies. They heard that this would be looked into . 
 

STA/ Lord Evans letter to Rt Hon Simon Clarke MP 



5 

18/2
2-23 

 
Members viewed a letter from Lord Evans which had been sent to the Rt Hon 
Simon Clarke MP, Secretary of State for Levelling up, Housing and 
Communities, as a result of the Government’s recent response to the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life’s 2019 report on Local Government 
Ethical Standards. 
 
Members expressed their disappointment that the Government had decided 
not to make any changes or to accept the recommendations of the 
Committee. 
 

STA/
19/2
2-23 

Complaints Update 
 
Committee received an update on the number of complaints that have been 
received and what action had been taken on these within Quarter Two of the 
financial year. 
 
Members head that four new complaints had been received and one ongoing 
complaint had been closed. There were a total of four active complaints.  
 
Members discussed the update and enquired as to what action would be 
taken if a complaint was upheld but the decision was not complied with. They 
heard that the Monitoring Officer would be assessing the complaints 
procedure and assessing any potential areas to be amended. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update was noted. 
 

STA/
20/2
2-23 

Work Plan 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 
 

STA/
21/2
2-23 

Urgent Business 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 


